

SC 545/2025
STATE Vs. SAHROJ KHAN AND ANR
FIR no. 218/2025
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

22.01.2026

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
IO in person

File perused. Heard.

This is an application u/s 483 of BNSS filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Sahroj for grant of bail.

Reply filed on behalf of the IO. Copy supplied.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the applicant seeks permission to withdraw the present bail application of the accused with liberty to move fresh application, as per rules.

Considering the facts of the case and keeping in view the submissions, present application is disposed off as withdrawn. However, liberty is given to the applicant/accused to move fresh application, as per rules.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed for.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/22.01.2026