

**Challan not filed.
SC no. 545/2025
STATE Vs. Shoaib
FIR no. 218/2025
PS Crime Branch**

27.01.2026

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused
IO SI Amit with case file.

File perused. Heard.

This is an application u/s 482 of BNSS filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Shoaib for grant of anticipatory bail.

Reply filed on behalf of the IO. Copy supplied. Arguments heard.

Ld. Counsel argued that accused/applicant is innocent and has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further submitted that in the present case two accused persons namely Sahroj and Haider Ali were arrested and intermediate quantity of contraband was recovered from their possession. It is further submitted that their disclosure statement was recorded during course of investigation, wherein name of applicant/accused is revealed. However, the applicant/accused has no connectivity or role in the alleged offence. Ld. Counsel further submitted that neither any notice for joining of the investigation was served upon the applicant nor the applicant is having any CDR or

Contd....

financial connectivity with other co-accused persons. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused submitted that applicant/accused is ready and willing to join the investigation as per the requirement of the IO.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case as well as keeping in view the submissions, applicant is directed to join the investigation of the present case as per the requirement of the IO. In the meanwhile, interim protection from arrest is given to the applicant/accused till NDOH.

IO is directed to file a fresh reply after further investigation upon joining of the investigation by the applicant.

Put up further consideration of the pending bail application on 06.02.2026

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed for.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/27.01.2026