

SC No. 545/2025
FIR No. 218/2025
PS: Crime Branch
State Vs. Shoaib

18.03.2026

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused through VC.
IO in person.

File perused. Heard.

This is an application u/s 482 of BNSS filed on behalf of applicant/accused Shoaib for grant of anticipatory bail.

Fresh reply filed by the IO. Let the copy of same be supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

At request, put up for further consideration on the present bail application on 23.03.2026. Till then interim order to continue.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/18.03.2026